

No. 13-625

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A. GALLO & CO., ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL C. ESTY, COMMISSIONER,
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John Pagliaro
Counsel of Record
Martin J. Newhouse, President
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
Tel.: (617) 695-3660
johnpagliaro@nelonline.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae New
England Legal Foundation*

December 23, 2013

— *Additional counsel listed on the inside cover* —

Ilya Shapiro
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel. (202) 842-2000
ishapiro@cato.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cato
Institute*

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB Small Business Legal Center
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Tel. (202) 314-2048
karen.hared@nfib.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Federation of Independent Business*

Shannon Lee Goessling
Southeastern Legal Foundation
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
Tel. (770) 977-2131
shannon@southeasternlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Southeastern Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Is A Classic Case Of Shifting A Public Burden To Private Parties Unjustly And Unfairly.....	5
II. The State Court, Along With The Two Other Branches Of State Government, Is Implicated In The Constitutional Wrongs Petitioners Allege	8
III. The State Court Unconstitutionally Took Petitioners’ Established Property Right By Committing Numerous Errors In Reasoning.....	11
A. The State Court Looked for Petitioners’ Rights in the Wrong Place	11
B. The State Court Erred in Failing to Recognize That the 2008 Act Was Passed to Assist Legislative Fact- Finding.....	14
C. The State Court Gave No Effect to the DEP’s Admission That Petitioners Had an Established Right to the Unclaimed Redemption Values.....	16

IV. Doctrinal Differences Over Judicial Takings
Should Not Prevent This Court From
Granting The Petition 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFT Michigan v. State</i> , 825 N.W.2d 595 (Mich. App. 2012).....	7
<i>A. Gallo and Co. v. Commissioner of Environmental Protection</i> , 73 A.3d 693 (Conn. 2013).....	passim
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	8
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	8
<i>Clean Water Coalition v. M Resort, LLC</i> , 255 P.3d 247 (Nev. 2011).....	8
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	7
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	18
<i>Tuttle v. New Hampshire Medical Malpractice Joint Underwriting Association</i> , 992 A.2d 624 (N.H. 2010)	7
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	8, 15 n.3
<i>Wisconsin Medical Society, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 787 N.W.2d 22 (Wis. 2010)	7

PUBLIC ACTS AND REGULATIONS

Connecticut

An Act Concerning Deficit Mitigation, Pub. Act 08-01.....	passim
--	--------

An Act Concerning Deficit Mitigation for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2009, Pub. Act 09-01.....	passim
--	--------

New York

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. title 6, § 367.11 (Westlaw 2013)	15
2009 N.Y. Laws, c. 59, pt. SS. § 8.....	15

LAW REVIEWS

Barros, D. Benjamin, <i>The Complexities of Judicial Takings</i> , 45 U. Rich. L. Rev. 903 (2011)	19
---	----

Peñalver, Eduardo Moises and Lior Strahilevitz, <i>Judicial Takings or Due Process</i> , John M. Olin Law& Economics Working Paper No. 549 (2d Series) (Apr. 2011).....	9, 19
--	-------

Thompson, Barton H., <i>Judicial Takings</i> , 76 Virginia L. Rev. 1449 (1990).....	9, 10
--	-------

Wagner, David, <i>A Proposed Approach To Judicial Takings</i> , 73 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2012).....	19
--	----

OTHER

Sam Gardner, “Thunder fan who hit half-court shot may not get to keep his \$20K” (available at http://msn.foxsports.com/buzzer/story/fan-who-hit-half-court-shot-may-not-get-to-keep-the-20k-he-won-112613).....	17-18
